

No. 17-2603

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

ESTATE OF DEREK WILLIAMS JR. ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

JEFFREY CLINE, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
CASE NO. 16- CV-00869,
The HON. JUDGE J.P. STADTMUELLER*

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Jay R. Schweikert*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 218-4631
cneily@cato.org

**Not admitted in this Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION.....	3
A. The text of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not provide for any kind of immunity.....	3
B. From the founding through the passage of Section 1983, good faith was not a defense to constitutional torts	6
C. The common law of 1871 provided limited defenses to certain torts, not general immunity for all public officials	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DENIAL OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AND ADDRESS THE SHORTCOMINGS OF THE DOCTRINE GENERALLY	13
A. “Clearly established law” is an inherently amorphous test, but the right at issue here was clearly established by any reasonable standard	14
B. The Court should acknowledge the faulty foundations and unworkable nature of the qualified immunity doctrine.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	18
<i>Allah v. Milling</i> , 876 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U. S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910)	9, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	5-6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	4
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 880 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, No. 15-1485, slip op. (Jan. 22, 2018)	14
<i>Estate of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Estate of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	9
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	2, 12, 14, 19
<i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 864 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>In re Chicago, M., S. P. & P. R. Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>In re Globe Bldg. Materials, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Jones v. Pramstaller</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 609 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	19
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev’d</i> 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. ___, No. 17-467, slip op. (Apr. 2, 2018)	14, 15
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 17
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	7
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Miller v. Horton</i> , 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891).....	8
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	18

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	15
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	8
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd sub nom. McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	13, 18
<i>Orlowski v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 872 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3, 14, 19, 20
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	6, 10, 11
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	18
<i>Purtell v. Mason</i> , 527 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	3
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	19
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12
<i>Senne v. Vill. of Palatine</i> , 695 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Sims v. Labowitz</i> , 877 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	18
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	19
<i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	15
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	15
<i>Woodson v. City of Richmond</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	19
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 4
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	5

Other Authorities

1 FOWLER V. HARPER, FLEMING JAMES, JR. & OSCAR S. GRAY, HARPER JAMES AND GRAY ON TORTS § 3.18 (3d ed. 2006).....	10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987)	6
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986).....	6
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	4
Br. for Pls. in Error, <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) (Nos. 8-10).....	8
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972).....	6, 8, 11
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010)....	7, 8
JAMES E. PFANDER, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE WAR ON TERROR</i> (2017).....	6
Jon O. Newman, Opinion, <i>Here's a Better Way to Punish the Police: Sue Them for Money</i> , WASH. POST (June 23, 2016), https://perma.cc/9R6N-323Z	2
Lynn Adelman, <i>The Supreme Court's Quiet Assault on Civil Rights</i> , DISSENT (Fall 2017).....	2
Max P. Rapacz, <i>Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927)	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 121 (AM. LAW. INST. 1965).....	10
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
